the DRHP and has received in-Principle approval for the proposed listing of its shares from 
the BSE & NSE. 

A total cost of ₹46.12 million up to March 31, 2025, has been shown under current assets. 

2. Share Capital: 

As at 31st March 2025, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company stood at ₹ 460 million 
consisting of 46,00,00,000 (Forty-Six Crore) equity shares of face value of ₹ 1/- each 
aggregating to ₹ 46,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Six Crore Only),  

As at 31st March, 2025, the Company’s paid-up Equity Share Capital stood at                                            
₹ 10,04,27,753/- (Rupees Ten Crore, Four Lakh, Twenty-Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred 
Fifty-Three only) consisting of 10,04,27,753 fully paid-up Equity shares of ₹ 1/- each.  

During the year, the Authorised capital of the company was reorganised by 
reclassification of all other classes of securities into ordinary equity shares, vide special 
resolution passed in the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 25th January, 2025.

[...]

shares of ₹ 1/- each, on the preferential cum private placement basis to identified set of 
Investors. The details of the preferential cum private placement is given below; 

  Preferential cum Private Placement of Equity shares dated 25th October, 2024 

The Company issued and allotted 46,34,151 (Forty-Six Lakh Thirty-Four Thousand 
and One Hundred Fifty-One) equity shares of face value of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One only) 
each fully paid-up (“Equity Shares”) for cash, at an issue price of ₹ 164/- (Rupees 
One Hundred and Sixty-Four only) which includes a premium of ₹ 163/- (Rupees 
One Hundred and Sixty-Three only) aggregating to ₹ 760 million. 

 Preferential cum Private Placement of Equity shares dated 01st February, 2025 

The Company issued and allotted 28,99,417 (Twenty-Eight Lakh Ninety-Nine 
Thousand and Four Hundred Seventeen) equity shares of face value of ₹ 1/- (Rupee 
One only) each fully paid-up (“Equity Shares”) for cash, at an issue price of ₹ 225/- 
(Rupees-Two Hundred and Twenty-Five only) which includes a premium of ₹ 224/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty-Four only) aggregating to ₹ 652.37 million. 

3. Other / Debt Securities: 

The Company had allotted 750 unlisted, secured, 10%, Non-Convertible Debentures 
(“NCDs”) of ₹ 10 Lakhs each amounting to ₹ 75 Crore for the tenure of Seven (7) years 
during FY 2022-23.

[...]

Remuneration to Non-Executive Directors for the financial Year 2024-25  

The Non-executive Directors except Nominee Directors of the Company are paid 
remuneration by way of sitting fees. The Company paid sitting fees of ₹ 60,000/- (Rupees 
Sixty Thousand only) per board meeting and ₹ 45,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Thousand 
only) for attending Committee meetings.  

The criteria of making payment to Non-Executive Directors form part of Remuneration 
Policy which is hosted on the website of the Company. 

Details of Remuneration paid / payable to Non-Executive Directors during the financial